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(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

January 3, 1996 Job #5110.85

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Miller:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On November
28, 1995, field personnel were on-site to monitor fourteen wells (MW-4 through MW-17) and sample nine wells (MW-4,
MW-5, MW-8, MW-10, MW-12, and MW-14 through MW-17) at Chevron Service Station #9-0260 located at 21995
Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California,

Static groundwater levels were measured on November 28, 1995. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one of the site wells, MW-7. Static water level data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Separate-phase removal information is presented in Table 2. A
potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

GAG/PLS/dih

5110.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2: " Separate-phase Removal Data o

Attachments: - Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Samplmg
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

' 6747 .Sierra Court, Suite J .+ Dublin, California 94568 = (510) 551-7555"
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

) Froduct

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) . B T E X MTEE

TOC (fty Date () {msl) ) < ppb >

MW-4 2/5/88 — — 0 88,000 24,000 19,000 1,700 10,000 —

6/15/88 12.92 $7.83 0 95,000 45,000 30,000 2,100 17,000 —

100.75 9/27/88'3 14.22 86.53 0 500,000 41,000 27,000 <5,000 16,000 —

. 9/27/88134 — - 0 3,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 -—

1/5/89 13.20 87.55 0 64,000 41,000 26,000 2,700 14,000 —

4/6/89 12.32 £8.43 —_ — — -~ — - —

6/28/89 14.28 86.50 0 110,000 34,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 —

10/3/89 14.75 86.00 0 240,000 36,000 31,000 3,200 15,000 —

1/4/50 14.75 86.00 0 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 -

413190 13.81 26.94 0 110,000 - 41,000 32,000 2,900 17,000

713190 14.06 86.60 0 180,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000

11/6/90 15.66 85.00 ] 170,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 —

1/4/91 15.18 85.87 — — - - — — —

473191 11.00 89.75 0 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 —

71291 1425 86.50 — — - - — — —

10/2/91 16.16 84.59 0 240,000 27,000 33,000 2,600 16,000 —

1292 15.26 85.49 — — — - — — —

417192 12.38 £3.37 — — — - — - —

. 8/13/92 16.68 £4.05 — — — — — - -

100.73 12/3/92 16.17 84.58 - 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 90,000 -

3/25/93 10.50 90.23 - — — - — - —

1074/94 12.84 87.89 0 — — — — — —

11/14/94% — — — — - — — — —

5§/15/95 11.37 . 88.36 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

8/4/95 12.30 88.43 0 - — — — — -

11/28/95 14.65 86.08 0 97,000 23,0600 18,000 - 1,400 8,800 430

MW-5 2/5/88 — —_ 0 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 —

6/15/38 12.30 87.67 ] 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 -

99.97 9/27/88" 13.25 86.72 0 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 —

9/27/88% — - — 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 -

175189 12.70 87.27 © 0 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 —

416189 12.22 81.75 - — — - - - -

6/28/89 13.81 86.16 0 0,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 -

10/3/89 14.27 85.70 0 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 -

174150 14.31 85.66 0 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000

4/3/90 13.50 86.47 0 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 —

7/3190 13.64 86.33 0 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000 -

11/6/90 15.14 84.83 0 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 —

1/4/91 14.90 85.08 0.01 — - - — - —

413191 11.56 88,41 0 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 —
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_: Table l Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
: Product :

Well T/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTEE

" TOC () Dats i) {msl) () < ppb- >
MW-5 SRR T T3 13.89 £6.08 0 — — — — — —
(cont) 1042491 15.26 8471 . 0 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 -
o _ 112192 14.97 85.00 0 — — - - — —
47192 13.44 86.53 0 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 —

$/13/92 15.61 84.36 0 — —_ — - — —

12/3/92 16.29 83.68 <0.02 — - — — — -

3/25/93 10.97 89.00 0 — — — — — —

6/23/93 12.60 87.40 0.04 - - — — — -

9121193 14.00 85.99 0.03 — — — — — -—

12/2/93 14.27 85.73 0.04 — — — — - —

3/8/94 12.16 87.81 0 — — — — — —

6/13/94 13.01 87.22 0.32 - — — — — —

10/4/94 15.56 84.41 0 - ~— - - - -

11/14/94 13.35 86.62 0 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 -

S 5/15/95 10.18 89.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 —
gl 8/4/95 11.77 88.20 0 - - - - - -
‘ 11/28/95 14.22 85.75 0 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000 2,000
MW-6 2/5/88 — — 0 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 -
6/15/88 13.51 §7.92 0 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 -

101.43 9/27/38" 14.56 86.87 0 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 —
175189 13.48 87.95 0 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 -

4/6/89 12.60 - 88.83 0 - — — — — —

6/28/39 14.58 86.85 0 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 2,700 -

10/3/89 13.03 §8.40 0 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 —

1/4/90 15.08 86.35 0 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 —_

43190 14.06 87.37 0 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 —

713190 14.28 87.15 0 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 —

11/6/90 16.10 85.33 0 — —_ — — — —

174191 15.52 85.91 - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 -

413181 11.03 90.40 0 — - _— — - -

772191 14.44 86.99 0 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 -

1072191 16.22 85,21 0 — - — — - -

1/2/92 1571 85.72 0 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500

417192 13.47 §7.96 0 - — — — — —

8/13/92 15.97 85.46 0 — — - - - -

12/3/92 16.62 84.81 — — - - -— — -

3725193 10.58 90.85 0 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000 —

6123193 13.01 88.42 0 —_ — — — — —

9/21/93 14.74 86.69 0 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 -



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California
(continued)
Product

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness™ TPPH(G) B T E X MTEBE
TOC (fi) Date () {msl) () < -pph >
MW-6 12/2/93 14.87 86.56 0 —_ — . — — —_
{cont) 3/8/94 12.04 §9.39 0 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 —
6/13/94 1337 838.06 0 —_— —_— — — — —
10/4/94 15.56 85.87 0 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 —
11/14/94 13.53 §7.90 0 — — — — — _
5/15/95 10.53 90.90 0 —_ —_ — — — —
874195 12.38 $9.05 0 51,000 £,600 1,400 1,500 7,800 -
11/28/95" 14.63 86.80 0 —_ — —_— — — —_
MW-7 2/5/88 — - —_ 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 —
) 6/15/88 12.57 38.34 - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 —_—
100.91 9/27/88" 13.60 87.31 — 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 —
1/5/89 12.98 87.93 — 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 —
4/6/89 12.34 88.57 - - e — — — —
6/28/89 14.08 86,83 — 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 —
10/3/89 14.53 86.38 — 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 -
1/4/90 14.49 86.42 - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 —
4/3/90 13.66 87.25 —_ 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 -
773190 13.86 87.05 — 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 —_—
11/6/90 15.58 £5.33 - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,900 15,000 —
174191 15.25 85.66 - —— - —— ——— — —
- 47391 11.41 . 89.50 — 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 —
71291 14,18 85.73 - — - — — — —
1042191 15.78 85.13 — 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 —
12192 15.45 85.46 — - — — — — —
4/7/92 13,48 87.43 — 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000 e
8/13/92 15.89 $5.02 — -— — — —_ — —
12/3/92 16.43 84.48 — 330,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 -m
3/25/93 11.10 89.81 —_ -_ —_ — — — —
6/23/93 13.63 88.13 1.06 — — — ——— — ——
9/21/93 14.88 86.57 0.67 — —_ — — —— -
12/2/93 14.74 85.32 0.19 - - — — — —
3/8/94 12.37 88.54 0 - - - — — —
6/13/94 13.12 88.03 0.30 - — —— — — —
1074194 — — . . - - - — -
11/14/94 13.83 §7.22 0.18 -— — — —_ — —
5715195 11.07 89.85 0.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 12.53 88.38 0 -— _ — — — ——
11/28/95 14.62 86,5312 0.30 — — — — — —
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
“Froduct
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (%) Dats (f) (msl) () < ppb >
MW-8 " 10/27/88 — — —_ 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 -
115139 12.02 87.65 — 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 -
99.67 4/6/89 11.78 87.89 — — — — — — —
6/28/89 13.40 86.27 — 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 —
10/3/89 13.84 85.92 0.11 - - — — — _
1/4/90 13.99 85.75 0.10 — — — — — —
413190 13.07 86.84 0.30 - —_ — — _ —
713190 13.11 86.59 0.04 - — — — — —
11/6/90 14.77 85.02 0.15 — - — — _ —
1/4/91 14.59 85.22 0.18 — - — —_ — —
4/3/91 11.53 88.18 0.05 — — - — - —
71291 13.71 86.34 0.48 - — — — _ _
10/2/91 14.84 $5.05 0.27 — — — - — —
12092 15.05 84.86 0.30 — — - — — —
4oz 12.17 87.73 0.29 — — — — —_ -
8/13/92 14.96 84.96 031 _ — - — — —
= 12/3/92 15.85 84.44 0.78 — _ - — — _
o : 3712593 10.78 83.89 —_ — — — — — —
R 6/23/93 12.27 87.60 025 — — - — —_ —_
9/21/93 13.68 86.25 0.32 — - — — —_ —_
12/2/93 14.00 8586 0.24 — — — — —
318/94 11.84 87.83 0 — — — — — —
6/13/94 12.11 " 87.58 0.03 — _— — — — —
10/4/94 14.20 85.47 0 — — — — — —
11/14/94 14.06 85.61 0 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 —
5115195 9.95 $9.72 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 11.14 88.53 0 — — — — - —
11/28/95 13.32 6.35 0 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650
o MW-9 10/27/88 — — - 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000 —
T 115189 12.63 $8.52 0 55,000 670 8,900 3,400 16,000
101.15 4/6/39 12.46 88.69 0 — — — — —_
: . 6/28/89 14,04 87.11 0 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 -
R 10/3/89 14.51 86.54 0 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 -
‘ 114190 14.59 86.56 0 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 —
41390 13.75 87.40 0 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000 -
71390 13.84 87.31 0 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 —
11/6/90 15.42 85.73 0 — - - — — -
174191 15.37 85.78 0 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 —
4391 12.27 88.88 0 — —_ — — — —_




~Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Bounlevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date Fii)) (mal) () < ppb >
MW-g 772191 14.17 86.98 ] 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000 -
{cont) 10/2/91 15.68 §5.47 0 — — —_ — — —
172192 15.65 85.50 0 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 —
41192 13.84 $7.31 0 — —_ — — — —
8/13/92 15.50 85.65 0 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500 7,100 —
12/3/92 16.66 84.49 0 — — - — — -
3/25/93 11.48 89.67 0 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 —
6123/93 12.83 £8.32 0 — — — — — _
9121793 14.31 86.84 0 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 -
12/2/93 14.70 $6.46 0.01 —_ — — — — -
3/8/94 12.63 88.52 0 49,000 800 780 300 3,600 —
6/13/94 13.65 87.50 0 — — —_ — — -
10/4/94 15.20 £5.05 0 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700 11,000 —
11714/94 14.25 86.90 0 — — — - — —
5115/95 10.64 90.51 0 — — - — — —
8/4/95 11.89 89.26 0 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,700 9,000 —
11/28/951 13.92 §7.23 0 — — — — — —
MW-10 10/27/88" — — — <500 26 13 <5 <5 —
' 1/5/89 12.64 £9.72 0 < 1,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <03
102.36 4/6/89 11.38 00.98 - — — - — — -
6/28/89 13.64 §8.72 0 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/3/89 13.85 ' 88.51 0 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1/4/90 13.75 83.61 0 <50 0.5 1.1 <05 1.7 -
473190 12.86 £9.50 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
713190 13.43 £8.93 - — - — — — —
1146190 14.82 87.54 — — - — — —
174491 13.98 88.38 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
4391 9.79 92.57 — — — _ — — —_
712491 12.28 00.08 - _ - — — — _
1072491 14.53 $7.83 — — - - — _
1/2/92 13.60 88.76 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
4792 11.83 90.53 — — — — _ — -
8/13/02 13.95 88.41 — — — - — — -
12/3/92 13.96 88,40 - — — — _ -
3/25/03 8.45 93.9] 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
6/23/93 11.60 91.03 0 — — — — — —-
0/21/93 13.32 89.31 0 —_ — - — _ _
12/2/93 13.27 £9.36 0 — — — — _ —
3/8/94 10.85 91.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
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“Table'l. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (fi) Date (434 {msl) [¢:3) < -ppb- >
MW-10 6/13/94 — — — — — - - — -—
(cont) 10/4/94 13.90 88.46 0 — — —_ - . --- -—
' 11/14/94 11.80 90.56 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
5715/95 398 93.38 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
B/4/95 10.44 91.92 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/28/95 13.55 BR.51 1] <50 1.6 0.81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60
MW-11 6/28/8% 14.33 85.64 0 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 —_
10/3/89 14.61 85.36 0 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 —
99.97 1/4/90 14.55 85.42 0 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 -
: 44390 13.82 86.15 0 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 -
743/90 14.00 85.97 v} 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 —
11/6/90 15.56 84.41 0 — — — -— -— —_
1/4/91 14,88 - 0.30 - — — — — —
4/3/91 10.75 — 0.21 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 —_
72191 13.97 — 0.02 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 —
10/2/91 15.60 — — — - — — e —_
1/2/92 14.51 85.46 0 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 —
4/7/92 13.13 86.84 0 —— - — — — —
8/13/92 17.04 82.53 - -— - —_ . — - -
90,57 12/3/92 15.59 83.98 — . — — — --- — -
) 3/25/93 10.06 89.51 - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800 —
3/8/94 11.70 . 87.87 0 — —_— - — - —
6/13/94 12.16 87.41 0 - — -— - — -—
107454 — — — - — - — — —
11/14/94% —_— - - ——— — — — — —
5715195 10.02 89.55 - -— — — — — —
8/4/95 11.82 87.75 0 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 —_
11/28/95" 16.72 82.85 0 - — - — — —
MW-12  6/28/89 14.10 85.54 0 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 —
10/3/89 14.30 85.34 0 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000 —_
99.64 1/4/90 14.35 85.29 0 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 —
4/3/90 13.59 86.05 0 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 -—
7/3/90 13.77 85.87 0 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 —
- 11/6/90 15.19 84.45 0.06 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 —
1/4/91 14.52 — — -— — — — — —_
4/3/91 10.91 —_ . —_ — —_ —_ — - —
4/9/91 — — : 0 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 —
712191 13.51 — [ - - -— — — —
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‘Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
- Product
Well Iy DTW GWE - Thickness* TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date (fi) (mal) R ) < ppb >
MW-12 10/2091 14.93 — — 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 —
(cont) 1/2/92 14.45 85.19 0 — - - —_ : — —
- 4/7/92 13.05 86.59 0 - — — — - -
99.22 8/13/92 17.39 81.83 ] — - — — — —
12/3/92 1534 $3.88 0 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 —
3/25/93 10.37 58.85 0 — - — — - -
6123193 12.21 87.01 0 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 —
3/8/94 11.95 87.27 ] - . — . — - — -
6/13/94 12.35 86.87 0 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 —
10/4/94™ — — — - — — -— - —
11/14/94" — - — - — — — — —
5/15195 10.06 89.16 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
: 8/4/95 11.60 £7.62 0 — - - — — -
: 11728795 16.63 82.59 0 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100
MW-13 6/28/89 13.22 85.25 0 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,900 15,000 -
' 10/3/89 13.54 84.03 0 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 -
98.47 ' 1/4/90 13.64 84.53 0 87,000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 —
T 4390 12,95 85.52 0 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000 -
743190 13.05 85.42 0 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 —
11/6/90 14.12 84.35 - — — - - — -
1/4/91 14.05 84.42 0 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 —
43/91 11.41 © 87.06 - — - - — — -
712191 13.17 £5.20 0 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 —
2 10/2/91 14.24 84.23 — - — — — — —
o , 1282 14.13 84.34 0.03 - — — - — -
Sl 417192 13.06 85.41 — - — — — — —
8/13/92 14.26 84.21 0 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000 —
12/3/92 14.82 83.65 — - — — — — -
3/25/93 10.73 87.74 0 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000 —
6/23/93 11.97 £6.50 0 — - - - — —
9/21/93 13.08 $5.39 ] 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14,000 -
12/2/93 13.45 85.02 0 - — - - — -
3/8/94 11,75 £6.72 0 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000 -
6/13/94 1230 £6.17 0 - - — — -
10/4/94 14.18 £4.29 0 39,000 2,300 2,700 . 850 4,600
11/14/94 12.62 85.85 ] — — - - — -
5115/95 9.93 88.54 - — — - — — -
8/4/95 11.08 87,39 0 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 —
; 11/28/951 12.95 85.52 0 - — : —_ - - -
a1




Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995

Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continned)
~ Product
Well IDY DTW GWE Thickness* YPPH(G) B T E X MTEE
TOC (it Date () (msl) i) < .ppb >
MW-14 8/29/90¢ 21.39 78.29 0 970 4 2 0.7 2 —
11/6/90 21.62 78.06 0 920 10 10 4 9 —
99 68 1/4/91 21.69 71.99 0 1,000 <0.5 4.0 26 4.2 —
4/3/91 19.53 80.15 0 1,200 380 6 7 18 -—
712091 20.93 78.75 0 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 -
10/2/91 21.52 78.16 0 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 -
172492 21.43 78.25 0 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 —
417192 21.36 78.32 0 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 —
8/13/92 21.07 78.61 0 370 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 —
12/3/92 21.67 78.01 0 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/25/93 19.03 80.55 0 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 —
6/23/93 19.94 79.74 0 4,400 460 220 16 62 —
9/21/93 20.65 79.03 0 630 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 —_—
12/2/93 21.05 78.63 0 900 0.8 7 3 7 -
3/8/94 20.05 79.63 0 1,700 2.4 1.7 5.6 14 -
6/13/94 20.21 79.47 0 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 —
10/4/94 20.70 78.98 0 130 3.4 5.4 <0.5 2.0 —
11/14/94 20.00 79.68 0 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 —
5115/95 18.49 81.19 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 . 19.38 80.30 0 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 —
11/28/95 2033 79.35 0 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0
MW-15 8/29/90° 16.58 " 79.48 0 2,000 26 2 72 110
11/6/90 17.43 78.63 0 1,300 40 5 45 63 —
96.06 174/91 16.37 79.69 0 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 —
4/3/91 12.46 83.60 0 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 -
712191 16.53 79.53 0 1,700 39 <0.5 s 46 -
10/2/91 1733 78.73 0 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 —
1/2/92 16.46 79.60 0 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30
47192 14.70 81.36 0 2,600 98 <5 64 36 —
8/13/92 16.72 79.34 0 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 —
12/3/92 17.43 78.63 0 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4 -
3/25/93 1333 82.73 0 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 —
6/23/93 15.23 50.83 0 7,300 34 <0.5 "85 160 —
9/21/93 16.32 79.74 0 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 —
12/2/93 16.57 79.49 0 950 28 4 8 10 —
3/8/94 14.61 81.45 0 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 —
1074794 16.48 79.58 0 310 11 10 2.2 12 —
11/14/94 14.20 81.86 0 450 27 2.4 2.2 4,2 —
5/15/95 13.38 82.68 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued)
: Product
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* = TPPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (f)) Date m {mal) (m < ppb >
MW-15 8/4/95 14.91 81.15 0 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 —
{cont) © 11/28/95 16.12 79.54 0 <50 <.50" <0.50 <050 - <050 <0.60
MW-16 8/29/90 20.89 71.26 0 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 -
: 11/6/90 21.27 76.88 i} 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 ——
98.15 1/4/91 21.63 76.52 0 16,000 6,800 820 1,300 1,500 —
4/3/91 19.32 73.83 0 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900 —_
7/2191 20.68 77.47 0 30,000 | 6,400 530 1,500 1,800 —
10/2/91 21.18 76.97 0 24,000 4,500 450 1,400 1,600 —_
1/2/92 21.30 76.85 0 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 —
47792 20.19 771.96 0 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 ——
8/13/92 20.77 77.38 0 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 —
12/3/92 21.44 76.71 0 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 —_
3/25/93 18.83 79.32 0 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 —_
6/23/93 19.72 78.43 0 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 -—
9/21/93 20.38 .77 0 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 —
12/2/93 20.84 77.31 0 28,000 5,600 230 900 820 —
3/8/94 20.27 77.88 0 35,000 5,500 760 1,000 1,300 —
10/4/94 20.58 77.57 4] 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 —
11/14/94 20.12 78.03 0 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 —
5/15/95 18.16 79.99 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
8/4/95 19.30 78.85 0 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 —
11728195 20,42 B e By . 0 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120
MW-17 8/13/92 23.30 82.70 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
. 12/3/92 24.74 81.26 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
106.00 3/25/93 22.14 83.86 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_
' ' 6/23/93 23.02 82.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -—
9/21/93 23.09 82.91 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 —
12/2/93 23.37 82.63 0 — — - -— — —_
3/8/94 22.83 83.17 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/13/94 22.62 §3.38 0 <50 1.2 : 1.1 <0.5 0.9 —
10/4/94 23.00 83.00 Q 62 8.0 29 0.7 3.1 ———
11/714/94 23.03 82.97 0 550 22 120 89 84 —
5/15/95 21.72 84.28 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 22.37 83.63 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5 —_
11/28/95 22,97 83.03 0

<50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60




Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill B

oulevard, Hayward, California

- (continued)
— Produci i
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPPH{(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date () (mnsl) (n) < b >
P-1 8/13/92 10.02 76.41 0 - - - — - —
12/3/92 10.80 75.63 0 — — - - — -
$6.43 3/25/93 8.95 77.48 0 — - — — -
Rinscate 1/5189 - — - < 1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 —
3/8/94 — - - <50 1 1.4 <0.5 1.5 —
TBLB 1/5/89 — - — <1,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -
10/3/89 — — — <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
1/4/90 - — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
473/90 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
713190 — — —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/6/90 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1/4/91 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
413191 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
712191 — — -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
1012091 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
172192 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
41192 . — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/13/92 — — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/3/92 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/25/93 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
6/23/93 — — - <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/21/93 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 —
12/2/93 — — -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.$ —
3/8/94 — — —_ <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 0.6 —
6/13/04 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/4/94 — — — <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/14/94 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 -
5/15/95 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/4/95 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/28/95 — — — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60

10
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Tible 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260; 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, Cslifornia

{continued)
EXPLANATION: NOTES:
TOC = Water level elevation data and laboratory analytic results prior to May 15, 1995 were
DTW = Depth to water compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra
GWE = Groundwater elevation in feet above mean sez jevel Environmental Services. :
TPPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene : ¥ Product thickness measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe,
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene ! Samples analyzed by Fuel Fingerprint Analysis.
X = Xylencs *  EDB not detzcted at detection limits of 5,000 ppb. .
MTBE = Methyl-teritary-butyl-ether *  Sample was analyzed a szcond time after the holding time expired to confirm the
DCE = 1,2 - Dichloroethane high TPH-G concentration reported in the original analysis.
EDB = Ethylene dibromide *  DCE and EDE detected at 270 and 230 ppb, respectively.
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds ¥ DCE and EDB detected at 410 and 420 ppb, respectively, -
ppb = Parts per billion S Estimated thickness,
* =~ = Not analyzed/Not applicable 7 DXCE detected at 2,600 ppb. EDB not detected at detection limits of 10 ppb.
*  DCE was detected at 1 ppb. Other VOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5
/ ANALYTICAL METHODS: to 4.0 pb.
: ®  Chloroform detected, concentration not stated, Other VOCs not detected at
Total fuel & aromatic volatile hydrocarbons = detection limits of 25 to 500 ppb.
EPA Method 524.2/3240 ¥ Well not accessible due to down hole equipment.
TPH(G) = EPA Method 8015/5030 1 Well sampled semi-annually.
BTEX = EPA Method 8020 ¥ GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using the formula
MTBE = EPA Method 8020 GWE = [(TOC - DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed
. specifie gravity of frea-phase hydrocarbons.

5110 tqm
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Table 2. Product Thickness and Product Bailed - Chevron Service Station #9—0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard,
Hayward, California

Initial
Product Thickness Gallons Bailed
Well ID Date (ft) {product + water)
MW-7 11/14/94 0.18 0.5
11/28/95 0.30 2.0

30 1qm
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for

subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
paratneters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personne!.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The mp blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontammanon water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.
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‘purge
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ADDRESS 2995 /257/4/// Bfve! JOB # 516 85
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7 _—
] 1 S
Well ID My = Well Condition e
Well Location Description ; '
- ;
Well Diameter Z -4 in Hydrocarbon Thickness /@
Total Depth Q//’LSO ft Voluma .27 =037 &= 1.50 12* = 5.30
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ol WELL SAMPUING FIELD DATA SHEET
'SAMPLER Framt Cline /( Sercdee DATE . [//-25-73
ADDRESS /775 /‘?0%// Blved JOB # S50 85
CITY 1’/@ wavd  cy | Ny T -Cer
’ S
Well ID MMl =5 Well Condition o, _
Well Location Description : = s’ ;CM A //(/4/4/- 644,‘7/
2t . I o
Well Diameter -9 in Hydrocarbon Thickness ‘ o
Total Depth : /5")0 ft ' Valurne . .2 = 017 v ="‘1-so 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid ‘I Y-27 & Factar 3 = 0.38
‘ RS . . (vA 4* = 0.55 _ |
#of casing_g X . Z/ ¥ x M—- 06@ xX(VF) 2.9 #Esﬁmated g ) gal.
Volume. . T . - ~ : 3 E e =3
) - C o - C _ qum )
-Purge Equipment Bd\.\ [t/ . Samphng Equrpment _plSPOS‘*b }g‘“é""
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Time . - 3 - pH -_ ‘ 'COI.'IdUCﬁ\_'itY Temperature _ Volume .
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e WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
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—_— AL "7 -
ADDRESS RIT5 Fecihl) oo JOB # S5//0: 55
cITY Hay wavd ¢ _ Ss# 7l
Well 1D Ml - ¢ Well Condition
Well Lacation Description '
) 2 —
Well Diameter -4 in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth : /GJ—:’ ft Volumae . .2 =017 g = 150 12° = 530
Oepth to Liquid ' /Lf’ (3 ft Factar 3" = 0,38
I o _ e 4" =068 ‘ ‘ :
: # of casingg X K 2 X_Get7— 06 X(VF} - H¥Estimated gal.
= Volume _ . -— - S C ) ’purge S
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o WELL SA PLING FIELD DATA SHEET
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/ T ————
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WELL sA PLING FIELD DATA SHEET
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ADDRESS /715 /"667%// Bl JOB # S57/0 85
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el WELL sA IPLING FIELD DATA SHEET '
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WELL S/N}PL[NG FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER F'o‘zr} Vs Clin

wpe Sanchee e [[-23-75
ADDRESS 2/?5 /LE,G”;!// 5/1/6/ JOB f.g 5//@: g\S
CITY /—/qj sa v C‘/ﬂ ) SS# 7 Qé&
/ e
— 3 .-
Well 1D M[ﬁ /C Well Condition C%‘i 7
Well Location Description '
2” ———
Well Diameter -4 in Hydrocarbon Thickness /é/
-
Total Depth IS ft Volurna . .2" =017 8 = 1.0 12° = 5.0
Depth to Liquid ' /3 >0 ft Factar : 3" = 038
Y ey tvA 4" = 0.66 ‘
. # of casing S X ! /'-(' ' x M—- g.éé, X(VF) %3 #Esumated ﬁl? gal
s Valume: . o - ' - - . ‘surge - —
: . ; . YA , Vo[u R
K ‘Purge Equipment ' 57;“’-‘é— - Samphng Eqmpmeﬂt p ’51905“‘5 Eas é”‘ T
" Did well dewater . . R ; yes Time : Volume
- — T :
Starting Time ﬁf o 8 e‘wPurgmg Flow F{ate .2 gpm

-

Sampling Time 1(')\'1

.'il‘;m_e.} cr . H - - .C né:! ti\;ri'ty Teinlz;erature Vo[p'ma ,
JOC3 - : Z : : 3‘/? S 2/07 . .
P _LN0E 7:2: " G 222G - 28
: JC 1S T 57 2l ) 3C
¢ 0]y 225 . TL5% 2] 5 57
* Weathezl Conditions 5;410 Ny gmemy C‘A‘i v
: 5 - _
Water Calor (L’f/ G v Odor: _ /{/b‘t
Sediment Description M
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampls 1D ' Container Refrig Presarvative Typa Lab Analysis
M- )0 SxY0m Iy |V | e (= 72L (s B PMITBE

Comments




Gl st 28 L

]

Py | o

WELL S%PL]NG FIELD DATA SHEET

ADDRESS 2/7?5 /‘2457,4/// BLlved JOB # S0 58S
CITY /"/47! wavd  cH . SS# 7 ‘CZ@&
/ e
Well 1D M~ 1 Well Condition
Well Location Deseription .
o .
Well Diameter Z/ -Y in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth /3*6’0 ft Voluma . .2 = Q17 T 5= 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid [§’7C Tt Fa'ctar - 0.38
' 4" = 0.86 ' ‘ X
¥ of casmgg X M O éé x(VR - _#_Estimated gal.
Volume ¢ — - . ‘suige CTmT B
. .. , Volu
.Purge Equipment Samplmg Equ:prnent pJSPO-S“b&-' %‘”é”‘
" Did well _dewéter If yes, Time : Vofume
- » g - : .
Starting Time Purging Flow Rate gpm. .
Sampling Time J'
Time _ pH ‘ L Conducﬁ{fity : Té‘mp'erature }fclp'mg ‘
o [ |
' i ﬂ"‘ﬂ N
: | V-
/ {
. ' v . N
Weather Conditions
Water Colorf Odor:
Sediment Description
LABORATORY lNFORMATION
Sample ID Cantainer Rafrig Prasarvative Typa Lab Analysis
My~ 7] SXG0mipeR | Y | ZEC. N7 (a5 BENE MT/3E]

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER Fra 0t M@ (epe Sanche DATE /2593
— _—__—_—_—-—-——______
" S gy
ADDRESS 2775 /roo%// Blved JOB # S5//C 85
CITY !'J‘(){ il (/4 _ SSH 7 "Qé&
y -
Well D Ml =12 Well Condition ot 7/
Well Location Description ‘
- ——
Well Diameter -4 in Hydrocarbon Thickness ' -/g
Total Depth : ZC)’C}& ft Volume . .27 = 017 = 1.50 12" = 5.30
D{apth to Liguig ' /6/;:3 ft ~ Factar 3 a 0.38
_ve 4" = 0.66 ‘ )
¥ of casmcSX ‘2 3 7 x @ﬁ— 0-@2- XIVF|_1 & _ #Estmated T éS gal.
Volume, ' B : ‘purge - — - T
. - . . Volum
Purge _Equipment_ /){“/ chd Samplmg Equ:pment _p:s po_s asle gﬂéiér
© Did well _dewéter SR M vyes, Time - : Volume -
Starting Time CCnlircis Furgmg Flow Rate gpm. .
Sarﬁpﬁng_'ﬁme /155 ST
Time _ - pH -, _ ‘Coﬁdupti\;fity : Temperature Volume
LL220 L pgF s o SRR Tempeue WU
Weather Conditions Sbrmv/ Wiy pa g &éa v - .
Water Color (\/’( a7 ' ) Odor: M’ /(‘/
Sediment Description ' A/[v%
LABORATORY lNFORMATION
Sample ID | Container Rafrig Prasarvative Typa Lab Analysis
MMy = 77 S X G )T Y | HC (= TEL

Comments

3

_ _ | Dpf [ o '_;'--,
oy Pt gzt

Samplec”
¢ ;




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER E'@’f/é Cling Lope Senche DATE //-28-93
g : A
ADDRESS RITD Feerhl) Blug JOB # S5//6 85
CITY Hay wavd cH , SsH V-Gl
v —_—
[ —2
well 1D Mb-13 Well Condition
Well Location Description ‘ .
) vy —_—
Well Diameter 2’/‘ vl in Hydrocarbon Thickness ) '
)
Total Depth /5' g ft Volume . .2 =047 s = 1,50 12° = 5.30
Depth to Liquid ' /d ﬁj ft . Facter : 3" - 0.38
L o . VA 4 - 0.8 ‘ : .
#of casingB_ X o M—' O éé- X(VE) - #Esn'mated gal,
Volume, . T - o . _ ‘purge S ED

. - C : T . Volum
-Purge Equipment . Samphng Equ:pment j:sposab g‘“é“'

" Did well dewater = . - ) I yes, Time : Volume : - T
Stam‘;‘:g Time L drﬁ}ging Flow Rate . s ‘gpr. |
Sampling Time ST

= - Time .- - - pH 'Conducti\;?ty . ‘erature Yolﬁme .
Bsn 7NV v
- -z e
- AN B = / T
R { ' [ il
Weather; Conditions '-E-"/_,/
Water Color ' " Odor:
Sediment Bescription
LABORATORY INFOHMATION
Sample ID . Container Ralrig Presarvative Typa Lab Analysis
Miy~ 73 SxG0m PR | Y | e (= TEL (s BINZ FITBE

- Comments




WELL S

PLING FIELD DATA SHEET

A
" %_Q& Senche

'SAMPLER Fra ”bé Cl) DATE //-28-95
ADDRESS 2/7?—5 /ré‘;;%)// 5/1-’&/ Jos # 5//6; g\_‘)/' -
cITY Z—qu’ i g C/’ﬂ SS# 7 ‘Qé& :
Well 1D M -1 Well Condition olad

Well Location Description

2"y

Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness _/6/
Total Depth S/rO{/ ft Valume .2% = 0.17  Tg* = 1.50 12* = 5.30
Depth to Liquid ,?055 ft Factar 3" = 038 | '
S L ve 4 = 0.66 : :
- #of casingSX : /&’&7 X 07060 xIVF) F. 5  #Esumated &Y el
Volume . - w-— ' I S ' 'purge T L
) - ", ' : ' © . Volumg -, s
Purge Equipment 3/&0{; . Sampling Equipment DJSPO-S“'J& g“‘é"_' T
" Did well dewater . f 1/0 If yes, Time o Volume
Starting Time / / r/ =3 "?rP'urging Flow F_!ate / gpm. .
Sampling Time -~ _ : |
JTime . - 3 - pH .Co- Zzlcti\;ri‘ty : Téi’n;:;e ture Valume | '
Mo - ) AR VAR
T ' 763 10 /5.8 2
Alia 2:0C 215 [9.5 - ¢
1e< - Z.C3 73 (97 7
Weather Conditions _ S‘L‘ M b 4 '[/mr -
Water Color: C’fm v ' " Odor e
Sediment Description - Slere
LABORATORY INFORMP:T]ON
Sampls 1D Cantainer Ralrig . Prasarvaiiva Typa Lab Analysis
M- 1Y SxYOm)peF | Y | HEC (eas/30XE MIIBE]

(o 7224

Comments




WELL SA

PLING FIELD DATA SHEET

(~ TEL

SampLER Frant Clre /! Lope Sarcee  oare /-25-95
ADDRESS 2/975 /{c&%// Bl JOB # 510 85
cITY /'7/47’ Aa v C“/'ﬂ SS# 7 “CZQC/
/ ————
Well [D MM - ~ Well Condition Of </
Well Location Description
’I
Well Diameter ) '}7‘// in Hydrocarbon Thickness —’6
Total Depth 20 C¥ ft Veluma .2" = 0,17 & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid /‘é./& ft Facter 3" = 0.38
VR 4" = Q.66 .
¥ of casmgg X 51? C" X 0J7-06 _ xve i, #Esumated 3 gal.
Yalume I — g purge — =5
. . . ) ‘ Yolum
Purge Equipment §Tw}k’ " Sampling Equipment - DJS POS"“:'J‘ /g‘“é"“ _
" Did well dewater ' NL' If yes, Time Vclume
) A . FTe . - . . _ —
Starting Time /O 2 Purging Flow Rate /fffm - gpm
Sampling Time Z0f50 -
Time_ - pH .Coﬁducﬁ\'riry Temperature Yoip'me
102> 2 &Ll 2/ 7 -
1020 20 G0 2h 3 -
1027 2.0 2! QL3 3
O3 Y 7577 2): 3 Vi
Weather Conditions SLr s Jhavan clec
)
Water Color: Newe clecr - QOdor: Pl
Sediment Description Aleve
LABORATGORY INFORMATION
Salec; 10 Cantainer Ralrig Preassrvative :vao Lab Analysis
A~ ) S S XY J I TF Y | (s BINE MTBE

Comments




(o TEEL

WELL sA PLING FIELD DATA SHEET
'SAMPLER /[Cf‘f”)/é //r(@ "'QE 5};4:/@5 DATE /‘/',’? -5
— -—'__—-‘—_————_._-
ADDRESS 2715 FGC?A!// Blved JOB # S//08S
CITY j/‘{)f wavd Y SS# 7 ‘CZ@&
7
Well ID M -7 ¢ Well Condition Otz N
Well Location Description .
Well Diameter o ! ‘/ in Hydfocarbon Thickness /& .
Total Depth 37'?'5 - ft Volurna .2 = 047 s = 1.50 12" = 530
Depth to Liguid 207 ft Factor 3 = 0.38 .
' 5 vR) 4" = 0.66 :
: ¥ of casinqsx /é’ 33 X GL7-LCE - xIVR 5 #Esnmated S gal.
Volume _ - -— ' - . _— ' purge e )
. - . - _ Volu
E Purge Equipment, 5 7"" £ t " -Sampling Equipment p 15 P05 asle Pf“"“é" _ ]
~ Did well dewater ' N 0 If y-es, Time - Volume
Startiﬁg Time [0.3% j"W;g‘iirgil'tg Flow Rate ' "ﬁs’{ /713""‘ gpm
Sarﬁpﬁngr'ﬁme [0S0 CT :
Time -~ pH 'Coal':ducth..r?ty Temperature Volume
N UIRRRA b - 75 3
. (OI7Y wis 54 WA &
: 3Ty, 7% 537 MRS 7
16550 (o7 - S 2L ISy 2,
! - R
i Weather Canditions Clicw = Sunn ya Lo e
: _ e
Water Color: C_,é&m/ Odor: M) o/
Sediment Description Neve~
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla ID Cantainer Ralrig Prusarw.;ativu “I'ynu Lab Analysis
M~ T SxY0mtpeF | Y | Helo (ras/BI0E MI7BE]

Comments




el e e

el WELL sa 'PLING FIELD DATA SHEET
'SAMPLER Fram i C//%, (o po Senedet DATE [/-28-73
ADDRESS /795 f}cfzb// Loty JoB # 5/)6 835
CITY //‘{;7’ wavd  CH ‘ SS# 7 CZ@&
7 _—
Well ID Mi=17 Well Condition ctsy
Well Loeation Description
I \ o
Well Diameter o "}f/ in Hydracarbon Thickness &7 : o
Total Depth 33,5/ ft Valumne . .2 =017 " § = 1,50 127 = 530
Depth to Liquid S 2z 77 ft Factor 3" = 0.38
o - vh 4" = 0.68 ' : X
# of casmqg X /0.5 X QJ?-% X(VF) ) g #Esﬁmatecigﬁ gal.
Volume o : ' ‘purge BN
. - S : - ~ Volum
Purge Equipment 57’:“4@ : Samplmg Equipment _pﬁpo_s‘ asle }éméu-
| Did well dowater _Af . . Ifyes,Time = Volume
Starti;'lg Time 6‘_3> Purging Flow Rate f;,om S ‘gpm. .
. A
Sarr'upling Time '
Time .- . - pH ‘ . .Coﬁducﬁ\;?ty Temp‘e@:ure Volume
9 37 S r-Ye I 320 1o 2 | L
L' 37 YAl 356 N T TG
Fig7 R 383 EASER %
q'q94 - 230 . 390 18,5
Weather Conditions e ) o d Cece
_ v A
Water Color; /‘/,ec,r ' _ - Odor: Niene_
Sediment Description MNow ™
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D - Container Relrig Prasarvativa Typa Lab Analysis
i~ 15 SxI0mipF | J [ #F (- 7T8L (esBINE MIBE

Comments
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: D No

Chain—of—Custody— Recoro

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevron Facllhy Number
Faclity Addrese 2/

Conaultant Projsct Numbaer

Consultant Nomae

F- 05260

99,5 focf/f// Bld !/ay o 03

5 1)0:85

Gettler—-Ryan

6747 Sierra Ct,

Ste J, Duan 94568

Address

Project Contact g‘fﬁ' 510

. Deanna Harding .

. 551-7888

(Fhons), 251~ 7555 __(Fax Number)

Alavlk Ahizv

Chevron Contact (Nomoe)

(Phons)

29 gI13Y
(:

Laberatory Hame

A AT,

Laborciory R-Inau Number

FRANK CI.THE

Samplen Collscted by (Nomo)

Collsotion Date

[ REGAS
M/Z_,

Signature

B Rk L

. . ' E o _ . - : Anolyses To Be Performed DO NOT BILL
g X il s 3 - 5 8 ENFEIE Q T8~LB ANALYSIS
PR IEI i S I R A N A
E-: 2 . ‘:11 B s 1 ER ' ,§ ;?- R ET 2"37*_&
z [ L] ,=.§ o g 2 + 'g ‘o 2. te 2 S
P 5 3 3;: voa : Yy z +g' a’g g'g -ag E’g e 33 ,,g;w’%% .
’ E . _ ,ﬁ . :gz gt:b? l§; Fg- . IE ' E E-‘.%, Eu 5~ E\J D?.v dg:g ﬁu gﬁ;% Ramarka
2B || o2 |w 18 [— [pe |V X o
M0 IR 0 3 6_jon| | L1 \
MO S o3 499 | 1 \
=S ) e 030 1 -
p=q - s o 12
R 25
MWL ST 1152
mwg B o 122%
%!Ji’—'ﬁlz‘! b - — ) m&
MW ~Y tfe_—lto N w 1205 ) v W )
51355 582
qulnllnqulth‘od (s . ature} . Organlzallon Duh,;’nqc-. ofyed By (Slgnature} _ -+ .| Organtzallon - lDuln/ﬂmo_ﬁ:S%rr\..Tum Around Time (Clrels Choloa)
Rclifiqulsholgi By (Signoture) . ) Organlzation Dete/Time ‘L(‘Lk) Reculved By (S!gnnturo) - Organlzallon l/‘ﬂ oy / F—% 48 Hrs.
M‘“n NN Weglas Wl L GTEL | s o oo
Rellnquished By (Slgnoture) \ Organlm_uonl ‘ Dqkofn}no/fgo c'}fvod For Labomtory By | o ‘ K Da\o/“ﬂma (’)%b @
 Orel u/2gfac [ Do Gy bl s ;



‘ !

Project ID (Name): 5110.85
Chevron SS #9-0260

ENVIRONMENTAL 21995 Foothill Blvd.

2 Hayward, CA
W . asoRATORIES, INC. Work Order Number: W5-11-0362

Midwaest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
(316) 945-2624

{800) 633-7936
{316) 945-0506 [FAX)

o Ty
December 11, 1995 o v
Deanna Harding DT
Gettler-Ryan ' menma
6747 Sierra Ct. Rt
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories on 11-29-95 under your chain-of-custody record.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements.  Analytical work for this project met
QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated inthe footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of California Health Services under Certification
Number 1845.

Ifyou have any questions concerning this analysis, or ifwe can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative. _

Sincerely, '
Terry R. Loucks "
Laboratory Director ‘ _

GTEL Wichita, Ks




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redweood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-5600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i 4211 May Ave. Sample Matrix: . Water - Received: Dec 5, 199
i Wichita, KS 67209 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Dec 8, 199
Attention: Justin Ward First Sample #:  512-0309

QC Batch Number: GC120595 GC120595 GC120585- GC120585 GC120595 GC120585

8020054 802005A 802005A 802005A 8020054 802005A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. .D. 1.D.
ug/L - 512-0309 5120310 5120311 5120312 5120313 5120314
TB-LB MW-10 MW-17 MW-15 MW-14 MW-186
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1,500 38,000
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 1.6 N.D. N.D. 300 6,200
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 0.81 N.D. N.D. 72 1,700
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 65 1,800
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 190 5,700
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- -- -- Gasaline Gasaline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Mu[tipliﬁ:atlon Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 10 200
Date Analyzed: 12/5/95 12/5/95  12/5/95 12/5/95 12/5/95 12/5/95
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 89 82 86 84 87 85
{QC Lmits = 70-130%) ;

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting Iimit.

5120309.GTL <1>



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

.630 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Project |

4211 May Ave. Sample Matrix: ~ Water
: Wichita, KS 67208 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
: fon: First Sample #:  512-0315
QC Bateh Number: © GO120685  GCI20895  GC120695  GG120695
802004A 802004A 802004A _  B02004A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D, 1.D. 1.D.
pg/L 512-0315 512-0316 512-0317 5120318
MW-12 MW-8 MW-5 MW-4
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 110,000 100,000 320,000 87,000
Benzene 0.50 26,000 6,900 34,000 23,000
Toluene 0.50 22,000 34,000 38,000 18,000
- Ethyl Benzene . 0.50 2,300 2,700 5,800 1,400
Total Xylenes 0.50 12,000 16,000 31,000 8,800
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 500 500 500 500
Date Analyzed: 12/6/95 12/6/95  12/6/95  12/6/95
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 93 95 g5

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

100

Purgeable Hydrocarbona are quantitated against a fresh gascline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, wers not detected above the stated reporting limit.

:li DIA

ANALYTICAL, #1271

(415) 364-5600
(510) 983-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (918) 921-0100

6120309.GTL <2>



Sequ01a . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

TEL Client P ""Sampled
£4211 May Ave. Sample Descript:  Water Received:
# Wichita, KS 67209 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

i Attention:  Justin Ward First Sample #:  512-0309 Analyzed:

Reported:

S

e e S

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

e

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number 1D
] Hg/L ng/L

512-0309 TB-LB 0.60 N.D. GC120595802005A HP-5
512-0310 MW-10 ' 0.60 N.D. : G(C120595802005A HP-5
512-0311 MwW-17 0.60 N.D. GC120595802005A HP-5
5120312 MW-15 . 0.60 N.D. GC120595802005A HP-S
512-0313 MW-14 6.0 N.D. GC120595802005A HP-5
5120314 MW-16 120 N.D. GC120595802005A HP-5
5120315 MW-12 300 1,100 GC120695802004A HP-4
5120316 MwW-8 300 - . 650 7 GC120695802004A HP-4
512-0317 MW-5 300 2,000 GC120695802004A HP-4
512-0318 MW-4 | 300 430 GC120695802004A HP-4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abova the stated limit of detection.

A ANALYTICAL, #1271

At

5120300.GTL <3>



SequOIa .680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 EAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walmut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

1l ient Project ID: #W5-11-0562
1 4211 May Ave. Matrix: Liquid

« Wichita, KS 67209

Attention: Justin Ward Qc Sample Group: 5120309-18

Reported:

T R R

Dec 8, 1985

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC120595 GC120695 GC120585  GC120595
802005A 802005A BO2005A B02005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: N. Beaman N. Beaman N.Beaman  N.Beaman
MS/MSD #: 5120310 5120310 5120310 5120310
Sample Conc.; N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date; 12/5/95 12/5/95 12/5/95 12/5/95
Analyzed Date: 12/5/95 12/5/85 12/5/95 12/5/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 g/l 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Result: 20 19 19 57
MS % Recovery: 100 95 85 95
Dup. Resuit: 20 19 18 57
MSD % Recov.: 100 95 o0 85
RPD: 0.0 0.0 5.1 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

GRS

LCS #:  3LCS120595 3LC5120505 3LCS120505 3LCS120595
Prepared Date: 12/5/95 - 12/5/95 12/5/95 12/5/95
Analyzed Date: 12/5/95 12/5/95 12/5/95 12/5/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug /L. 60 ug/L
LCS Result; 17 18 18 55
LCS % Recov.: 87 88 as 91
D
LCS 71-133 72-128 72130 71120
Control Limits o

Please Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of knawn, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUO ANALYTICAL #1271  |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an allquot of sample

fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, H
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

Interference, the LCS recavery Is 1o be ussd to valldate the batch.
** NS = Matrix Spike, MGD=MS Dupiicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

PI'O]Ct Manager '

5120308.GTL <4>



SeqUOIa l 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

N 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Ana]ytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 521-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

EL”

lent Project ID: ~ #WB-11-0662

#4211 May Ave, Matrix: Liguid
Wichita, KS 67209
Attention: Justin Ward QC Sample Group 5120309-318 _ Reported: Dec 8, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl . Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC120695 GC120695 GC120895  GC120695
BO2004A B802004A BO2004A 802004A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 2020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: N. Beaman N. Bearnan N.Bearnan  N. Beaman
MS/MSD #: 5120180 5120180 5120180 5120180
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95
Analyzed Date: 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Cone. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 ug /L
Result: 20 20 20 61
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 102
Pup. Result: 20 21 21 62
MSD % Recov.: 100 105 105 103
RPD: 0.0 4.9 49 1.6
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #:  2LCS120695 21 C5120695 2LCS120685 2LCS120605
Prepared Date: 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/86/95
Analyzed Date: 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 _ HP-4 HP-4 HP-4

Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 g/l 60 11g/L

1 CS Result: 18 18 18 55

LCS % Recov.: 90 90 80 92

MS/M5D
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Mots:

The LCS s a control e;ample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods emplcyad for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquat of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix splke doss not fall within spacified control limits due to matrix

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. interferences, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.
KenReth L. Wimer MG Ma‘ﬁ-rs_ﬂx ke, MSD=MS Duplicats, RPD =Felative % Difference

Frojekt Manager

5120300.GTL <5>.




